WOODWARD COUNTY-OKLAHOMA
IN THE DISTRICT COURT IN AND FOR wooniward county E D
STATE OF OKLAHOMA
JUN 1 9 2008
STATE OF OKLAHOMA, )
) JENNY HOPIING, 20T oLERK
Plaintiff, ) i) — DEPUTY
) |
VS. ase No. ¢ v
) CaseNo. ( 'Z oo (/7]
)
LESLIE MORTON, )
)
Defendant. )

INFORMATION

[Counts 1-20: Filing False Fictitious or Fraudulent Claims Against the State Title 21 O.S. § 358 or, In the
Alternative , Obtaining or Attempting to Obtain Property by Trick or Deception-False statements or Pretenses
Title 21 O.S.. § 1541.1 - 20 Counts]

[Counts 21-29: Embezzlement Tirle 21 O.S. § 1451 (C)]
IN THE NAME AND BY THE AUTHORITY OF THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA:

COMES NOW the duly elected, qualified and acting District Attorney for District 4 in and
for Woodward County, State of Oklahoma, Hollis E. Thorp, by and through the assistance of W.A.
Drew Edmondson, the duiy elected, qualified and acting Attorney General in and for the State of
Oklahoma, and gives the District Court of Woodward County, State of Oklahoma, to know ahd be
informed that the crimes of Filing False Fictitious or Fraudulent Claims Against the State or In
the Alternative Obtaining or Attempting to Obtain Property by Trick or Deception-False
Statements or Pretenses and Embezzlement was feloniously committed in Woodward County,
Oklahoma, in the mannér and form as follows, to-wit:

Count 1:

On or about the 1% day of July, 2003 A.D., through the 31% day of July 2003 A.D., LESLIE
" MORTON while in Woodward County, Oklahoma did make, present, or cause to be presented to
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an employee or officer of WOODWARD COUNTY, State of Oklahoma, or to a department or
agency thereof, a false, fictitious or fraudulent claim(s) for payment of public funds upon or against
WOODWARD COUNTY, State of Oklahoma, or a department thereof, knowing such claim to be
false, fictitious or fraudulent and contrary to the provisions of title 21 of the Oklahoma Statutes
Section 358 and that LESLIE MORTON did in fact receive a benefit as a direct resuit of having
made said false, fictitious or fraudulent claim(s) for payment. That LESLIE MORTON submitted
said false, fictitious or fraudulent claim(s) while knowingly and willfully omitting the performance
of an official act and/or duty in relation thereto and/or submitted the referenced claim(s) so as to
fraudulently collect a travel allowance intended by law to only be issued in lieu of reimbursement
for travel expenses within WOODWARD COUNTY. That LESLIE MORTON’s intentional
submission of false, fictitious or fraudulent claim(s) directly resulted in the preparation and release
of a warrant issued by and through the clerk’s office in and for WOODWARD COUNTY and,
therefore, resulted in financial loss to WOODWARD COUNTY and personal financial gain to and
for LESLIE MORTON contrary to law and against the peace and dignity of the State of Oklahoma.

Or, In the Alternative

Count 1:

On or about the 1* day of July, 2003 A.D., through the 31* day of July 2003 A.D., LESLIE
MORTON while in Woodward County, Oklahoma did make, present, or cause to be presented to
an employee or officer of WOODWARD COUNTY, State of Oklahoma, or to a department or
agency thereof, and obtained or attempted to obtain property by trick or deception-false statements
or pretenses for payment of public funds upon or against WOODWARD COUNTY, State of
Oklahoma, or a department thereof, knowing such claim to be false and contrary to the provisions
of title 21 of the Oklahoma Statutes Section 1541.1 et seq., and that LESLIE MORTON did in fact
receive a benefit as a direct result of having made said false claim(s) for payment. That LESLIE
MORTON submitted said false, fictitious or fraudulent claim(s) while knowingly and willfully
omitting the performance of an official act and/or duty in relation thereto and/or submitted the
referenced claim(s) so as to fraudulently collect a travel allowance intended by law to only be issued
in lieu of reimbursement for travel expenses within WOODWARD COUNTY. That LESLIE
MORTON’s intentional submission of false claim(s) directly resulted in the preparation and release
of a warrant issued by and through the clerk’s office in and for WOODWARD COUNTY and,
therefore, resulted in financial loss to WOODWARD COUNTY and personal financial gain to and
for LESLIE MORTON contrary to law and against the peace and dignity of the State of Oklahoma.
Count 2:

On or about the 1* day of August, 2003 A.D., through the 31* day of August 2003 A.D,,
LESLIE MORTON while in Woodward County, Oklahoma did make, present, or cause to be
presented to an employee or officer of WOODWARD COUNTY, State of Oklahoma, or to a
department or agency thereof, a false, fictitious or fraudulent claim(s) for payment of public funds
upon or against WOODWARD COUNTY, State of Oklahoma, or a department thereof, knowing
such claim to be false, fictitious or fraudulent and contrary to the provisions of title 21 of the
Oklahoma Statutes Section 358 and that LESLIE MORTON did in fact receive a benefit as a direct
result of having made said false, fictitious or fraudulent claim(s) for payment. That LESLIE
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MORTON submitted said false, fictitious or fraudulent claim(s) while knowingly and willfully
omitting the performance of an official act and/or duty in relation thereto and/or submitted the
referenced claim(s) so as to fraudulently collect a travel allowance intended by law to only be issued
in lieu of reimbursement for travel expenses within WOODWARD COUNTY. That LESLIE
MORTON?’s intentional submission of false, fictitious or fraudulent claim(s) directly resulted in
‘the preparation and release of a warrant issued by and through the clerk’s office in and for
WOODWARD COUNTY and, therefore, resulted in financial loss to WOODWARD COUNTY
and personal financial gain to and for LESLIE MORTON contrary to law-and against the peace and
dignity of the State of Oklahoma.

Or, In the Alternative

Count 2:

On or about the 1% day of August, 2003 A.D., through the 31* day of August 2003 A.D.,
LESLIE MORTON while in Woodward County, Oklahoma did make, present, or cause to be
presented to an employee or officer of WOODWARD COUNTY, State of Oklahoma, or to a
department or agency thereof, obtain property by trick or deception-false statements or pretenses for
payment of public funds upon or against WOODWARD COUNTY, State of Oklahoma, or a
department thereof, knowing such claim to be false and contrary to the provisions of title 21 of the
Oklahoma Statutes Section 1541.1 et seq., and that LESLIE MORTON did in fact receive a benefit
as a direct result of having made said false, fictitious or fraudulent claim(s) for payment. That
LESLIE MORTON submitted said false claim(s) while knowingly and willfully omitting the
performance of an official act and/or duty in relation thereto and/or submitted the referenced claim(s)
so as to fraudulently collect a travel allowance intended by law to only be issued in lieu of
reimbursement for travel expenses within WOODWARD COUNTY. That LESLIE MORTON’s
intentional submission of false claim(s) directly resulted in the preparation and release of a warrant
issued by and through the clerk’s office in and for WOODWARD COUNTY and, therefore,
resulted in financial loss to WOODWARD COUNTY and personal financial gain to and for
LESLIE MORTON contrary to law and against the peace and dignity of the State of Oklahoma.

Count 3:

On or about the 1* day of September, 2003 A.D., through the 30" day of September 2003
A.D., LESLIE MORTON, while in Woodward County did make, present, or cause to be presented
to an employee or officer of WOODWARD COUNTY, State of Oklahoma, or to a department or
agency thereof, a false, fictitious or fraudulent claim(s) for payment of public funds upon or against
WOODWARD COUNTY, State of Oklahoma, or a department thereof, knowing such claim to be
false, fictitious or fraudulent and contrary to the provisions of title 21 of the Oklahoma Statutes
Section 358 and that LESLIE MORTON did in fact receive a benefit as a direct result of having
made said false, fictitious or fraudulent claim(s) for payment. That LESLIE MORTON submitted
said false, fictitious or fraudulent claim(s) while knowingly and willfully omitting the performance
of an official act and/or duty in relation thereto and/or submitted the referenced claim(s) so as to
fraudulently collect a travel allowance intended by law to only be issued in lieu of reimbursement
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for travel expenses within WOODWARD COUNTY. That LESLIE MORTON?’s intentional
submission of false, fictitious or fraudulent claim(s) directly resulted in the preparation and release
of a warrant issued by and through the clerk’s office in and for WOODWARD COUNTY and,
therefore, resulted in financial loss to WOODWARD COUNTY and personal financial gain to and
for LESLIE MORTON contrary to law and against the peace and dignity of the State of Oklahoma.

Or, In the Alternative

Count 3:

On or about the 1 day of September, 2003 A.D., through the 30" day of September 2003
A.D., LESLIE MORTON, while in Woodward County did make, present, or cause to be presented
to an employee or officer of WOODWARD COUNTY, State of Oklahoma, or to a department or
agency thereof, obtain property by trick or deception-false statements or pretenses payment of
public funds upon or against WOODWARD COUNTY, State of Oklahoma, or a department
thereof, knowing such claim to be false and contrary to the provisions of title 21 of the Oklahoma
Statutes Section 1541.1 et. seq., and that LESLIE MORTON did in fact receive a benefit as a
direct result of having made said false claim(s) for payment. That LESLIE MORTON submitted
said false claim(s) while knowingly and willfully omitting the performance of an official act and/or
duty in relation thereto and/or submitted the referenced claim(s) so as to fraudulently collect a travel
allowance intended by law to only be issued in lieu of reimbursement for travel expenses within
WOODWARD COUNTY. That LESLIE MORTON?’s intentional submission of false claim(s)
directly resulted in the preparation and release of a warrant issued by and through the clerk’s office
in and for WOODWARD COUNTY and, therefore, resulted in financial loss to WOODWARD
COUNTY and personal financial gain to and for LESLIE MORTON contrary to law and against
the peace and dignity of the State of Oklahoma.

Count 4:

On or about the 1 day of October, 2003 A.D., through the 31* day of October 2003 A.D.,
LESLIE MORTON while in Woodward County, Oklahoma, did make, present, or cause to be
presented to an employee or officer of WOODWARD COUNTY, State of Oklahoma, or to a
department or agency thereof, a false, fictitious or fraudulent claim(s) for payment of public funds
upon or against WOODWARD COUNTY, State of Oklahoma, or a department thereof, knowing
such claim to be false, fictitious or fraudulent and contrary to the provisions of title 21 of the
Oklahoma Statutes Section 358 and that LESLIE MORTON did in fact receive a benefit as a direct
result of having made said false, fictitious or fraudulent claim(s) for payment. That LESLIE
MORTON submitted said false, fictitious or fraudulent claim(s) while knowingly and willfully
omitting the performance of an official act and/or duty in relation thereto and/or submitted the
referenced claim(s) so as to fraudulently collect a travel allowance intended by law to only be issued
in lieu of reimbursement for travel expenses within WOODWARD COUNTY. That LESLIE
MORTON’s intentional submission of false, fictitious or fraudulent claim(s) directly resulted in
the preparation and release of a warrant issued by and through the clerk’s office in and for
WOODWARD COUNTY and, therefore, resulted in financial loss to WOODWARD COUNTY
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and personal financial gain to and for LESLIE MORTON contrary to law and against the peace and
dignity of the State of Oklahoma.

Or, In the Alternative

Count 4:

On or about the 1* day of October, 2003 A.D., through the 31 day of October 2003 A.D.,
LESLIE MORTON while in Woodward County, Oklahoma did make, present, or cause to be
presented to an employee or officer of WOODWARD COUNTY, State of Oklahoma, or to a
department or agency thereof, obtain property by trick or deception-false statements or pretenses for
payment of public funds upon or against WOODWARD COUNTY, State of Oklahoma, or a
department thereof, knowing such claim to be false and contrary to the provisions of title 21 of the
Oklahoma Statutes Section 1541.1 et seq., and that LESLIE MORTON did in fact receive a benefit
as a direct result of having made said false, fictitious or fraudulent claim(s) for payment. That
LESLIE MORTON submitted said false claim(s) while knowingly and willfully omitting the
performance of an official act and/or duty in relation thereto and/or submitted the referenced claim(s)
so as to fraudulently collect a travel allowance intended by law to only be issued in lieu of
reimbursement for travel expenses within WOODWARD COUNTY. That LESLIE MORTON’s
intentional submission of false claim(s) directly resulted in the preparation and release of a warrant
issued by and through the clerk’s office in and for WOODWARD COUNTY and, therefore,
resulted in financial loss to WOODWARD COUNTY and personal financial gain to and for
LESLIE MORTON contrary to law and against the peace and dignity of the State of Oklahoma.

Count 5: -

On or about the 1** day of November, 2003 A.D., through the 31* day of November 2003
A.D., LESLIE MORTON while in Woodward County, Oklahoma, did make, present, or cause to
be presented to an employee or officer of WOODWARD COUNTY, State of Oklahoma, or to a
department or agency thereof, a false, fictitious or fraudulent claim(s) for payment of public funds
upon or against WOODWARD COUNTY, State of Oklahoma, or a department thereof, knowing
such claim to be false, fictitious or fraudulent and contrary to the provisions of title 21 of the
Oklahoma Statutes Section 358 and that LESLIE MORTON did in fact receive a benefit as a direct
result of having made said false, fictitious or fraudulent claim(s) for payment. That LESLIE
MORTON submitted said false, fictitious or fraudulent claim(s) while knowingly and willfully
omitting the performance of an official act and/or duty in relation thereto and/or submitted the
referenced claim(s) so as to fraudulently collect a travel allowance intended by law to only be issued
in lieu of reimbursement for travel expenses within WOODWARD COUNTY. That LESLIE
MORTON?’s intentional submission of false, fictitious or fraudulent claim(s) directly resulted in
the preparation and release of a warrant issued by and through the clerk’s office in and for
WOODWARD COUNTY and, therefore, resulted in financial loss to WOODWARD COUNTY
- and personal financial gain to and for LESLIE MORTON contrary to law and against the peace and
dignity of the State of Oklahoma. _

Or, In the Alternative
Count 5:
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On or about the 1% day of November, 2003 A.D., through the 31* day of November 2003
A.D., LESLIE MORTON while in Woodward County, Oklahoma did make, present, or cause to
be presented to an employee or officer of WOODWARD COUNTY, State of Oklahoma, or to a
department or agency thereof, obtain property by trick or deception-false statements or pretenses for
payment of public funds upon or against WOODWARD COUNTY, State of Oklahoma, or a
department thereof, knowing such claim to be false and contrary to the provisions of title 21 of the
Oklahoma Statutes Section 1541.1 et seq., and that LESLIE MORTON did in fact receive a benefit
as a direct result of having made said false, fictitious or fraudulent claim(s) for payment. That
LESLIE MORTON submitted said false claim(s) while knowingly and willfully omitting the
performance of an official act and/or duty in relation thereto and/or submitted the referenced claim(s)
so as to fraudulently collect a travel allowance intended by law to only be issued in lieu of
reimbursement for travel expenses within WOODWARD COUNTY. That LESLIE MORTON’s
intentional submission of false claim(s) directly resulted in the preparation and release of a warrant
issued by and through the clerk’s office in and for WOODWARD COUNTY and, therefore,
resulted in financial loss to WOODWARD COUNTY and personal financial gain to and for
LESLIE MORTON contrary to law and against the peace and dignity of the State of Oklahoma.

Count 6:

On or about the 1* day of December, 2003 A.D., through the 31* day of December 2003

A.D., LESLIE MORTON while in Woodward County, Oklahoma, did make, present, or cause to
be presented to an employee or officer of WOODWARD COUNTY, State of Oklahoma, or to a
department or agency thereof, a false, fictitious or fraudulent claim(s) for payment of public funds
upon or against WOODWARD COUNTY, State of Oklahoma, or a department thereof, knowing
such claim to be false, fictitious or fraudulent and contrary to the provisions of title 21 of the
Oklahoma Statutes Section 358 and that LESLIE MORTON did in fact receive a benefit as a direct
result of having made said false, fictitious or fraudulent claim(s) for payment. That LESLIE
MORTON submitted said false, fictitious or fraudulent claim(s) while knowingly and willfully
omitting the performance of an official act and/or duty in relation thereto and/or submitted the
referenced claim(s) so as to fraudulently collect a travel allowance intended by law to only be issued
in lieu of reimbursement for travel expenses within WOODWARD COUNTY. That LESLIE
MORTON?’s intentional submission of false, fictitious or fraudulent claim(s) directly resulted in
the preparation and release of a warrant issued by and through the clerk’s office in and for
WOODWARD COUNTY and, therefore, resulted in financial loss to WOODWARD COUNTY
and personal financial gain to and for LESLIE MORTON contrary to law and against the peace and.
dignity of the State of Oklahoma.

Or, In the Alternative

Count 6:

On or about the 1% day of December, 2003 A.D., through the 31* day of December 2003
A.D., LESLIE MORTON while in Woodward County, Oklahoma did make, present, or cause to
be presented to an employee or officer of WOODWARD COUNTY, State of Oklahoma, orto a
department or agency thereof, obtain property by trick or deception-false statements or pretenses for
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payment of public funds upon or against WOODWARD COUNTY, State of Oklahoma, or a
department thereof, knowing such claim to be false and contrary to the provisions of title 21 of the
Oklahoma Statutes Section 1541.1 et seq., and that LESLIE MORTON did in fact receive a benefit
as a direct result of having made said false, fictitious or fraudulent claim(s) for payment. That
LESLIE MORTON submitted said false claim(s) while knowingly and willfully omitting the
performance of an official act and/or duty in relation thereto and/or submitted the referenced claim(s)
so as to fraudulently collect a travel allowance intended by law to only be issued in lieu of
reimbursement for travel expenses within WOODWARD COUNTY. That LESLIE MORTON’s
intentional submission of false claim(s) directly resulted in the preparation and release of a warrant
issued by and through the clerk’s office in and for WOODWARD COUNTY and, therefore,
resulted in financial loss to WOODWARD COUNTY and personal financial gain to and for
LESLIE MORTON contrary to law and against the peace and dignity of the State of Oklahoma.

Count 7:

On or about the 1% day of January, 2004 A.D., through the 31* day of January 2004 A.D.,
LESLIE MORTON while in Woodward County, Oklahoma, did make, present, or cause to be
presented to an employee or officer of WOODWARD COUNTY, State of Oklahoma, or to a
department or agency thereof, a false, fictitious or fraudulent claim(s) for payment of public funds
upon or against WOODWARD COUNTY, State of Oklahoma, or a department thereof, knowing
such claim to be false, fictitious or fraudulent and contrary to the provisions of title 21 of the
Oklahoma Statutes Section 358 and that LESLIE MORTON did in fact receive a benefit as a direct
result of having made said false, fictitious or fraudulent claim(s) for payment. That LESLIE
MORTON submitted said false, fictitious or fraudulent claim(s) while knowingly and willfully
omitting the performance of an official act and/or duty in relation thereto and/or submitted the
referenced claim(s) so as to fraudulently collect a travel allowance intended by law to only be issued
in lieu of reimbursement for travel expenses within WOODWARD COUNTY. That LESLIE
MORTON’s intentional submission of false, fictitious or fraudulent claim(s) directly resulted in
the preparation and release of a warrant issued by and through the clerk’s office in and for
WOODWARD COUNTY and, therefore, resulted in financial loss to WOODWARD COUNTY
and personal financial gain to and for LESLIE MORTON contrary to law and against the peace and
dignity of the State of Oklahoma.

Or, In the Alternative

Count 7:

On or about the 1* day of January, 2004 A.D., through the 31* day of January 2004 A.D.,
LESLIE MORTON while in Woodward County, Oklahoma did make, present, or cause to be
presented to an employee or officer of WOODWARD COUNTY, State of Oklahoma, or to a
department or agency thereof, obtain property by trick or deception-false statements or pretenses for
payment of public funds upon or against WOODWARD COUNTY, State of Oklahoma, or a
department thereof, knowing such claim to be false and contrary to the provisions of title 21 of the
Oklahoma Statutes Section 1541.1 et seq., and that LESLIE MORTON did in fact receive a benefit
as a direct result of having made said false, fictitious or fraudulent claim(s) for payment. That
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LESLIE MORTON submitted said false claim(s) while knowingly and willfully omitting the
performance of an official act and/or duty in relation thereto and/or submitted the referenced claim(s)
so as to fraudulently collect a travel allowance intended by law to only be issued in lieu of
reimbursement for travel expenses within WOODWARD COUNTY. That LESLIE MORTON’s
intentional submission of false claim(s) directly resulted in the preparation and release of a warrant
issued by and through the clerk’s office in and for WOODWARD COUNTY and, therefore,
resulted in financial loss to WOODWARD COUNTY and personal financial gain to and for
LESLIE MORTON contrary to law and against the peace and dignity of the State of Oklahoma.

Count 8:

On or about the 1* day of February, 2004 A.D., through the 28" day of February 2004 A.D.,
LESLIE MORTON while in Woodward County, Oklahoma, did make, present, or cause to be
presented to an employee or officer of WOODWARD COUNTY, State of Oklahoma, or to a
department or agency thereof, a false, fictitious or fraudulent claim(s) for payment of public funds
upon or against WOODWARD COUNTY, State of Oklahoma, or a department thereof, knowing
such claim to be false, fictitious or fraudulent and contrary to the provisions of title 21 of the
Oklahoma Statutes Section 358 and that LESLIE MORTON did in fact receive a benefit as a direct
result of having made said false, fictitious or fraudulent claim(s) for payment. That LESLIE
MORTON submitted said false, fictitious or fraudulent claim(s) while knowingly and willfully
omitting the performance of an official act and/or duty in relation thereto and/or submitted the
referenced claim(s) so as to fraudulently collect a travel allowance intended by law to only be issued
in lieu of reimbursement for travel expenses within WOODWARD COUNTY. That LESLIE
MORTON?’s intentional submission of false, fictitious or fraudulent claim(s) directly resulted in
the preparation and release of a warrant issued by and through the clerk’s office in and for
WOODWARD COUNTY and, therefore, resulted in financial loss to WOODWARD COUNTY
and personal financial gain to and for LESLIE MORTON contrary to law and against the peace and
dignity of the State of Oklahoma.

Or, In the Alternative

Count 8:

On or about the 1% day of February, 2004 A.D., through the **" day of February 2004 A.D.,
LESLIE MORTON while in Woodward County, Oklahoma did make, present, or cause to be
presented to an employee or officer of WOODWARD COUNTY, State of Oklahoma, or to a
department or agency thereof, obtain property by trick or deception-false statements or pretenses for
payment of public funds upon or against WOODWARD COUNTY, State of Oklahoma, or a
department thereof, knowing such claim to be false and contrary to the provisions of title 21 of the
Oklahoma Statutes Section 1541.1 et seq., and that LESLIE MORTON did in fact receive a benefit
as a direct result of having made said false, fictitious or fraudulent claim(s) for payment. That
LESLIE MORTON submitted said false claim(s) while knowingly and willfully omitting the
performance of an official act and/or duty in relation thereto and/or submitted the referenced claim(s)
so as to fraudulently collect a travel allowance intended by law to only be issued in lieu of
reimbursement for travel expenses within WOODWARD COUNTY. That LESLIE MORTON’s
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intentional submission of false claim(s) directly resulted in the preparation and release of a warrant
issued by and through the clerk’s office in and for WOODWARD COUNTY and, therefore,
resulted in financial loss to WOODWARD COUNTY and personal financial gain to and for
LESLIE MORTON contrary to law and against the peace and dignity of the State of Oklahoma.

Count 9:

On or about the 1* day of March, 2004 A.D., through the 31 day of March 2004 A.D.,
LESLIE MORTON while in Woodward County, Oklahoma, did make, present, or cause to be
presented to an employee or officer of WOODWARD COUNTY, State of Oklahoma, or to a
department or agency thereof, a false, fictitious or fraudulent claim(s) for payment of public funds
upon or against WOODWARD COUNTY, State of Oklahoma, or a department thereof, knowing
such claim to be false, fictitious or fraudulent and contrary to the provisions of fitle 21 of the
Oklahoma Statutes Section 358 and that LESLIE MORTON did in fact receive a benefit as a direct
result of having made said false, fictitious or fraudulent claim(s) for payment. That LESLIE
MORTON submitted said false, fictitious or fraudulent claim(s) while knowingly and willfully
omitting the performance of an official act and/or duty in relation thereto and/or submitted the
referenced claim(s) so as to fraudulently collect a travel allowance intended by law to only be issued
in lieu of reimbursement for travel expenses within WOODWARD COUNTY. That LESLIE
MORTON?s intentional submission of false, fictitious or fraudulent claim(s) directly resulted in
the preparation and release of a warrant issued by and through the clerk’s office in and for
WOODWARD COUNTY and, therefore, resulted in financial loss to WOODWARD COUNTY
and personal financial gain to and for LESLIE MORTON contrary to law and against the peace and
dignity of the State of Oklahoma.

Or, In the Alternative

Count 9:

On or about the 1¥ day of March, 2004 A.D., through the 31* day of March 2004 A.D.,
LESLIE MORTON while in Woodward County, Oklahoma did make, present, or cause to be
presented to an employee or officer of WOODWARD COUNTY, State of Oklahoma, or to a
department or agency thereof, obtain property by trick or deception-false statements or pretenses for
payment of public funds upon or against WOODWARD COUNTY, State of Oklahoma, or a
department thereof, knowing such claim to be false and contrary to the provisions of title 21 of the
Oklahoma Statutes Section 1541.1 et seq., and that LESLIE MORTON did in fact receive a benefit -
as a direct result of having made said false, fictitious or fraudulent claim(s) for payment. That
LESLIE MORTON submitted said false claim(s) while knowingly and willfully omitting the
performance of an official act and/or duty in relation thereto and/or submitted the referenced claim(s)
so as to fraudulently collect a travel allowance intended by law to only be issued in lieu of
reimbursement for travel expenses within WOODWARD COUNTY. That LESLIE MORTON’s
intentional submission of false claim(s) directly resulted in the preparation and release of a warrant
issued by and through the clerk’s office in and for WOODWARD COUNTY and; therefore,
resulted in financial loss to WOODWARD COUNTY and personal financial gain to and for
LESLIE MORTON contrary to law and against the peace and dignity of the State of Oklahoma.

Page 9 of 31



Page 10 of 31



Count 10:

On or about the 1* day of April, 2004 A.D., through the 30™ day of April 2004 A.D.,
LESLIE MORTON while in Woodward County, Oklahoma, did make, present, or cause to be
presented to an employee or officer of WOODWARD COUNTY, State of Oklahoma, or to a
department or agency thereof, a false, fictitious or fraudulent claim(s) for payment of public funds
upon or against WOODWARD COUNTY, State of Oklahoma, or a department thereof, knowing
such claim to be false, fictitious or fraudulent and contrary to the provisions of title 21 of the
Oklahoma Statutes Section 358 and that LESLIE MORTON did in fact receive a benefit as a direct
result of having made said false, fictitious or fraudulent claim(s) for payment. That LESLIE
MORTON submitted said false, fictitious or fraudulent claim(s) while knowingly and willfully
omitting the performance of an official act and/or duty in relation thereto and/or submitted the
referenced claim(s) so as to fraudulently collect a travel allowance intended by law to only be issued
in lieu of reimbursement for travel expenses within WOODWARD COUNTY. That LESLIE
MORTON?’s intentional submission of false, fictitious or fraudulent claim(s) directly resulted in
the preparation and release of a warrant issued by and through the clerk’s office in and for
WOODWARD COUNTY and, therefore, resulted in financial loss to WOODWARD COUNTY
and personal financial gain to and for LESLIE MORTON contrary to law and against the peace and
dignity of the State of Oklahoma.

Or, In the Alternative

Count 10:

On or about the 1% day of April, 2004 A.D., through the 30th day of April 2004 A.D.,
LESLIE MORTON while in Woodward County, Oklahoma did make, present, or cause to be
presented to an employee or officer of WOODWARD COUNTY, State of Oklahoma, or to a
department or agency thereof, obtain property by trick or deception-false statements or pretenses for
payment of public funds upon or against WOODWARD COUNTY, State of Oklahoma, or a
department thereof, knowing such claim to be false and contrary to the provisions of title 21 of the
Oklahoma Statutes Section 1541.1 ef seq., and that LESLIE MORTON did in fact receive a benefit
as a direct result of having made said false, fictitious or fraudulent claim(s) for payment. That
LESLIE MORTON submitted said false claim(s) while knowingly and willfully omitting the
performance of an official act and/or duty in relation thereto and/or submitted the referenced claim(s)
so as to fraudulently collect a travel allowance intended by law to only be issued in lieu of
reimbursement for travel expenses within WOODWARD COUNTY. That LESLIE MORTON’s
intentional submission of false claim(s) directly resulted in the preparation and release of a warrant
issued by and through the clerk’s office in and for WOODWARD COUNTY and, therefore,
resulted in financial loss to WOODWARD COUNTY and personal financial gain to and for
LESLIE MORTON contrary to law and against the peace and dignity of the State of Oklahoma.

Count 11:

On or about the 1% day of May, 2004 A.D., through the 31* day of May 2004 A.D., LESLIE
MORTON while in Woodward County, Oklahoma, did make, present, or cause to be presented to
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an employee or officer of WOODWARD COUNTY, State of Oklahoma, or to a department or
agency thereof, a false, fictitious or fraudulent claim(s) for payment of public funds upon or against
WOODWARD COUNTY, State of Oklahoma, or a department thereof, knowing such claim to be
false, fictitious or fraudulent and contrary to the provisions of title 21 of the Oklahoma Statutes
- Section 358 and that LESLIE MORTON did in fact receive a benefit as a direct result of having
made said false, fictitious or fraudulent claim(s) for payment. That LESLIE MORTON submitted
said false, fictitious or fraudulent claim(s) while knowingly and willfully omitting the performance
of an official act and/or duty in relation thereto and/or submitted the referenced claim(s) so as to
fraudulently collect a travel allowance intended by law to only be issued in lieu of reimbursement
for travel expenses within WOODWARD COUNTY. That LESLIE MORTON’s intentional
submission of false, fictitious or fraudulent claim(s) directly resulted in the preparation and release
of a warrant issued by and through the clerk’s office in and for WOODWARD COUNTY and,
therefore, resulted in financial loss to WOODWARD COUNTY and personal financial gain to and
for LESLIE MORTON contrary to law and against the peace and dignity of the State of Oklahoma.

Or, In the Alternative

Count 11:

On or about the 1* day of May, 2004 A.D., through the 31* day of May 2004 A.D., LESLIE
MORTON while in Woodward County, Oklahoma did make, present, or cause to be presented to
an employee or officer of WOODWARD COUNTY, State of Oklahoma, or to a department or
agency thereof, obtain property by trick or deception-false statements or pretenses for payment of
public funds upon or against WOODWARD COUNTY, State of Oklahoma, or a department
thereof, knowing such claim to be false and contrary to the provisions of title 21 of the Oklahoma
Statutes Section 1541.1 et seq., and that LESLIE MORTON did in fact receive a benefit as a direct
result of having made said false, fictitious or fraudulent claim(s) for payment. That LESLIE
MORTON submitted said false claim(s) while knowingly and willfully omitting the performance
of an official act and/or duty in relation thereto and/or submitted the referenced claim(s) so as to
fraudulently collect a travel allowance intended by law to only be issued in lieu of reimbursement
for travel expenses within WOODWARD COUNTY. That LESLIE MORTON’s intentional
submission of false claim(s) directly resulted in the preparation and release of a warrant issued by
and through the clerk’s office in and for WOODWARD COUNTY and, therefore, resulted in
financial loss to WOODWARD COUNTY and personal financial gain to and for LESLIE
MORTON contrary to law and against the peace and dignity of the State of Oklahoma.

Count 12:

On or about the 1* day of June, 2004 A.D., through the 30" day of June 2004 A.D., LESLIE
MORTON while in Woodward County, Oklahoma, did make, present, or cause to be presented to
an employee or officer of WOODWARD COUNTY, State of Oklahoma, or to a department or
agency thereof, a false, fictitious or fraudulent claim(s) for payment of public funds upon or against

WOODWARD COUNTY, State of Oklahoma, or a department thereof, knowing such claim to be
false, fictitious or fraudulent and contrary to the provisions of title 21 of the Oklahoma Statutes
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Section 358 and that LESLIE MORTON did in fact receive a benefit as a direct result of having
made said false, fictitious or fraudulent claim(s) for payment. That LESLIE MORTON submitted
said false, fictitious or fraudulent claim(s) while knowingly and willfully omitting the performance
of an official act and/or duty in relation thereto and/or submitted the referenced claim(s) so as to
fraudulently collect a travel allowance intended by law to only be issued in lieu of reimbursement
for travel expenses within WOODWARD COUNTY. That LESLIE MORTON’s intentional
submission of false, fictitious or fraudulent claim(s) directly resulted in the preparation and release
of a warrant issued by and through the clerk’s office in and for WOODWARD COUNTY and,
therefore, resulted in financial loss to WOODWARD COUNTY and personal financial gain to and
for LESLIE MORTON contrary to law and against the peace and dignity of the State of Oklahoma.

Or, In the Alternative

Count 12:

On or about the 1* day of June, 2004 A.D., through the 30th day of June 2004 A.D., LESLIE
MORTON while in Woodward County, Oklahoma did make, present, or cause to be presented to
an employee or officer of WOODWARD COUNTY, State of Oklahoma, or to a department or
agency thereof, obtain property by trick or deception-false statements or pretenses for payment of
public funds upon or against WOODWARD COUNTY, State of Oklahoma, or a department
thereof, knowing such claim to be false and contrary to the provisions of title 21 of the Oklahoma
Statutes Section 1541.1 ef seq., and that LESLIE MORTON did in fact receive a benefit as a direct
result of having made said false, fictitious or fraudulent claim(s) for payment. That LESLIE
MORTON submitted said false claim(s) while knowingly and willfully omitting the performance
of an official act and/or duty in relation thereto and/or submitted the referenced claim(s) so as to
fraudulently collect a travel allowance intended by law to only be issued in lieu of reimbursement
for travel expenses within WOODWARD COUNTY. That LESLIE MORTON’s intentional
submission of false claim(s) directly resulted in the preparation and release of a warrant issued by
and through the clerk’s office in and for WOODWARD COUNTY and, therefore, resulted in
financial loss to WOODWARD COUNTY and personal financial gain to and for LESLIE
MORTON contrary to law and against the peace and dignity of the State of Oklahoma.

Count 13:
On or about the 1* day of July, 2004 A.D., through the 31 day of July 2004 A.D., LESLIE

MORTON while in Woodward County, Oklahoma, did make, present, or cause to be presented to
an employee or officer of WOODWARD COUNTY, State of Oklahoma, or to a department or
agency thereof, a false, fictitious or fraudulent claim(s) for payment of public funds upon or against
WOODWARD COUNTY, State of Oklahoma, or a department thereof, knowing such claim to be
false, fictitious or fraudulent and contrary to the provisions of title 21 of the Oklahoma Statutes
Section 358 and that LESLIE MORTON did in fact receive a benefit as a direct result of having
made said false, fictitious or fraudulent claim(s) for payment. That LESLIE MORTON submitted
said false, fictitious or fraudulent claim(s) while knowingly and willfully omitting the performance
of an official act and/or duty in relation thereto and/or submitted the referenced claim(s) so as to
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fraudulently collect a travel allowance intended by law to only be issued in lieu of reimbursement
for travel expenses within WOODWARD COUNTY. That LESLIE MORTON’s intentional
submission of false, fictitious or fraudulent claim(s) directly resulted in the preparation and release
of a warrant issued by and through the clerk’s office in and for WOODWARD COUNTY and,
therefore, resulted in financial loss to WOODWARD COUNTY and personal financial gain to and
for LESLIE MORTON contrary to law and against the peace and dignity of the State of Oklahoma.

Or, In the Alternative

Count 13:

On or about the 1* day of July, 2004 A.D., through the 31* day of July 2004 A.D., LESLIE
MORTON while in Woodward County, Oklahoma did make, present, or cause to be presented to
an employee or officer of WOODWARD COUNTY, State of Oklahoma, or to a department or
agency thereof, obtain property by trick or deception-false statements or pretenses for payment of
public funds upon or against WOODWARD COUNTY, State of Oklahoma, or a department
thereof, knowing such claim to be false and contrary to the provisions of title 21 of the Oklahoma
Statutes Section 1541.1 ef seq., and that LESLIE MORTON did in fact receive a benefit as a direct
result of having made said false, fictitious or fraudulent claim(s) for payment. That LESLIE
MORTON submitted said false claim(s) while knowingly and willfully omitting the performance
of an official act and/or duty in relation thereto and/or submitted the referenced claim(s) so as to
fraudulently collect a travel allowance intended by law to only be issued in lieu of reimbursement
for travel expenses within WOODWARD COUNTY. That LESLIE MORTON?’s intentional
submission of false claim(s) directly resulted in the preparation and release of a warrant issued by
and through the clerk’s office in and for WOODWARD COUNTY and, therefore, resulted in
financial loss to WOODWARD COUNTY and personal financial gain to and for LESLIE
MORTON contrary to law and against the peace and dignity of the State of Oklahoma.

Count 14:

On or about the 1* day of August, 2004 A.D., through the 31* day of August 2004 A.D.,
LESLIE MORTON while in Woodward County, Oklahoma, did make, present, or cause to be
presented to an employee or officer of WOODWARD COUNTY, State of Oklahoma, or to a
department or agency thereof, a false, fictitious or fraudulent claim(s) for payment of public funds
upon or against WOODWARD COUNTY, State of Oklahoma, or a department thereof, knowing
such claim to be false, fictitious or fraudulent and contrary to the provisions of titfle 21 of the
Oklahoma Statutes Section 358 and that LESLIE MORTON did in fact receive a benefit as a direct
result of having made said false, fictitious or fraudulent claim(s) for payment. That LESLIE
MORTON submitted said false, fictitious or fraudulent claim(s) while knowingly and willfully
omitting the performance of an official act and/or duty in relation thereto and/or submitted the
referenced claim(s) so as to fraudulently collect a travel allowance intended by law to only be issued
in lieu of reimbursement for travel expenses within WOODWARD COUNTY. That LESLIE
MORTON’s intentional submission of false, fictitious or fraudulent claim(s) directly resulted in
the preparation and release of a warrant issued by and through the clerk’s office in and for
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WOODWARD COUNTY and, therefore, resulted in financial loss to WOODWARD COUNTY
and personal financial gain to and for LESLIE MORTON contrary to law and against the peace and
dignity of the State of Oklahoma.

Or, In the Alternative

Count 14:

On or about the 1% day of August, 2004 A.D., through the 31* day of August 2004 A.D.,
LESLIE MORTON while in Woodward County, Oklahoma did make, present, or cause to be
presented to an employee or officer of WOODWARD COUNTY, State of Oklahoma, or to a
department or agency thereof, obtain property by trick or deception-false statements or pretenses for
payment of public funds upon or against WOODWARD COUNTY, State of Oklahoma, or a
department thereof, knowing such claim to be false and contrary to the provisions of title 21 of the
Oklahoma Statutes Section 1541.1 et seq., and that LESLIE MORTON did in fact receive a benefit
as a direct result of having made said false, fictitious or fraudulent claim(s) for payment. That
LESLIE MORTON submitted said false claim(s) while knowingly and willfully omitting the
performance of an official act and/or duty in relation thereto and/or submitted the referenced claim(s)
so as to fraudulently collect a travel allowance intended by law to only be issued in lieu of
reimbursement for travel expenses within WOODWARD COUNTY. That LESLIE MORTON’s.
intentional submission of false claim(s) directly resulted in the preparation and release of a warrant
issued by and through the clerk’s office in and for WOODWARD COUNTY and, therefore,
resulted in financial loss to WOODWARD COUNTY and personal financial gain to and for
LESLIE MORTON contrary to law and against the peace and dignity of the State of Oklahoma.

Count 15:

On or about the 1** day of September, 2004 A.D., through the 30" day of September 2004
A.D., LESLIE MORTON while in Woodward County, Oklahoma, did make, present, or cause to
be presented to an employee or officer of WOODWARD COUNTY, State of Oklahoma, or to a
department or agency thereof, a false, fictitious or fraudulent claim(s) for payment of public funds
upon or against WOODWARD COUNTY, State of Oklahoma, or a department thereof, knowing
such claim to be false, fictitious or fraudulent and contrary to the provisions of title 21 of the
Oklahoma Statutes Section 358 and that LESLIE MORTON did in fact receive a benefit as a direct
result of having made said false, fictitious or fraudulent claim(s) for payment. That LESLIE
MORTON submitted said false, fictitious or fraudulent claim(s) while knowingly and willfully
omitting the performance of an official act and/or duty in relation thereto and/or submitted the
referenced claim(s) so as to fraudulently collect a travel allowance intended by law to only be issued
in lieu of reimbursement for travel expenses within WOODWARD COUNTY. That LESLIE
MORTON?’s intentional submission of false, fictitious or fraudulent claim(s) directly resulted in
the preparation and release of a warrant issued by and through the clerk’s office in and for
WOODWARD COUNTY and, therefore, resulted in financial loss to WOODWARD COUNTY
and personal financial gain to and for LESLIE MORTON contrary to law and against the peace and
dignity of the State of Oklahoma. '
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Or, In the Alternative

Count 15:

On or about the 1** day of September, 2004 A.D., through the 30® day of August2004 A.D.,
LESLIE MORTON while in Woodward County, Oklahoma did make, present, or cause to be
presented to an employee or officer of WOODWARD COUNTY, State of Oklahoma, or to a
department or agency thereof, obtain property by trick or deception-false statements or pretenses for
payment of public funds upon or against WOODWARD COUNTY, State of Oklahoma, or a
department thereof, knowing such claim to be false and contrary to the provisions of title 21 of the
Oklahoma Statutes Section 1541.1 et seq., and that LESLIE MORTON did in fact receive a benefit
as a direct result of having made said false, fictitious or fraudulent claim(s) for payment. That
LESLIE MORTON submitted said false claim(s) while knowingly and willfully omitting the
performance of an official act and/or duty in relation thereto and/or submitted the referenced claim(s)
so as to fraudulently collect a travel allowance intended by law to only be issued in lieu of
reimbursement for travel expenses within WOODWARD COUNTY. That LESLIE MORTON’s
intentional submission of false claim(s) directly resulted in the preparation and release of a warrant
issued by and through the clerk’s office in and for WOODWARD COUNTY and, therefore,
resulted in financial loss to WOODWARD COUNTY and personal financial gain to and for
LESLIE MORTON contrary to law and against the peace and dignity of the State of Oklahoma.

Count 16:

On or about the 1* day of October, 2004 A.D., through the 31* day of October 2004 A.D.,
LESLIE MORTON while in Woodward County, Oklahoma, did make, present, or cause to be
presented to an employee or officer of WOODWARD COUNTY, State of Oklahoma, or to a
department or agency thereof, a false, fictitious or fraudulent claim(s) for payment of public funds
upon or against WOODWARD COUNTY, State of Oklahoma, or a department thereof, knowing
such claim to be false, fictitious or fraudulent and contrary to the provisions of ftitle 21 of the
Oklahoma Statutes Section 358 and that LESLIE MORTON did in fact receive a benefit as a direct
result of having made said false, fictitious or fraudulent claim(s) for payment. That LESLIE
MORTON submitted said false, fictitious or fraudulent claim(s) while knowingly and willfully
omitting the performance of an official act and/or duty in relation thereto and/or submitted the
referenced claim(s) so as to fraudulently collect a travel allowance intended by law to only be issued
in lieu of reimbursement for travel expenses within WOODWARD COUNTY. That LESLIE
MORTON?’s intentional submission of false, fictitious or fraudulent claim(s) directly resulted in
the preparation and release of a warrant issued by and through the clerk’s office in and for
WOODWARD COUNTY and, therefore, resulted in financial loss to WOODWARD COUNTY
and personal financial gain to and for LESLIE MORTON contrary to law and against the peace and
dignity of the State of Oklahoma.

Page 16 of 31



Or, In the Alternative

Count 16:

On or about the 1* day of October, 2004 A.D., through the 31* day of October 2004 A.D.,
LESLIE MORTON while in Woodward County, Oklahoma did make, present, or cause to be
presented to an employee or officer of WOODWARD COUNTY, State of Oklahoma, or to a
department or agency thereof, obtain property by trick or deception-false statements or pretenses
payment for payment of public funds upon or against WOODWARD COUNTY, State of
Oklahoma, or a department thereof, knowing such claim to be false and contrary to the provisions
of title 21 of the Oklahoma Statutes Section 1541.1 et seq., and that LESLIE MORTON did in fact
receive a benefit as a direct result of having made said false, fictitious or fraudulent claim(s) for
payment. That LESLIE MORTON submitted said false claim(s) while knowingly and willfully
omitting the performance of an official act and/or duty in relation thereto and/or submitted the
referenced claim(s) so as to fraudulently collect a travel allowance intended by law to only be issued
in lieu of reimbursement for travel expenses within WOODWARD COUNTY. That LESLIE
MORTON’s intentional submission of false claim(s) directly resulted in the preparation and release
of a warrant issued by and through the clerk’s office in and for WOODWARD COUNTY and,
therefore, resulted in financial loss to WOODWARD COUNTY and personal financial gain to and
for LESLIE MORTON contrary to law and against the peace and dignity of the State of Oklahoma.

Count 17:

On or about the 1* day of November, 2004 A.D., through the 31* day of November 2004
A.D., LESLIE MORTON while in Woodward County, Oklahoma, did make, present, or cause to
be presented to an employee or officer of WOODWARD COUNTY, State of Oklahoma, or to a
department or agency thereof, a false, fictitious or fraudulent claim(s) for payment of public funds
upon or against WOODWARD COUNTY, State of Oklahoma, or a department thereof, knowing
such claim to be false, fictitious or fraudulent and contrary to the provisions of tifle 21 of the
Oklahoma Statutes Section 358 and that LESLIE MORTON did in fact receive a benefit as a direct
result of having made said false, fictitious or fraudulent claim(s) for payment. That LESLIE
MORTON submitted said false, fictitious or fraudulent claim(s) while knowingly and willfully
omitting the performance of an official act and/or duty in relation thereto and/or submitted the
referenced claim(s) so as to fraudulently collect a travel allowance intended by law to only be issued
in lieu of reimbursement for travel expenses within WOODWARD COUNTY. That LESLIE
MORTON’s intentional submission of false, fictitious or fraudulent claim(s) directly resulted in
the preparation and release of a warrant issued by and through the clerk’s office in and for
WOODWARD COUNTY and, therefore, resulted in financial loss to WOODWARD COUNTY
and personal financial gain to and for LESLIE MORTON contrary to law and against the peace and
dignity of the State of Oklahoma.
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Or, In the Alternative

Count 17:

On or about the 1* day of November, 2004 A.D., through the 31* day of November 2004
A.D., LESLIE MORTON while in Woodward County, Oklahoma did make, present, or cause to
be presented to an employee or officer of WOODWARD COUNTY, State of Oklahoma, or to a
department or agency thereof, obtain property by trick or deception-false statements or pretenses for
payment of public funds upon or against WOODWARD COUNTY, State of Oklahoma, or a
department thereof, knowing such claim to be false and contrary to the provisions of title 21 of the
Oklahoma Statutes Section 1541.1 et seq., and that LESLIE MORTON did in fact receive a benefit
as a direct result of having made said false, fictitious or fraudulent claim(s) for payment. That
. LESLIE MORTON submitted said false claim(s) while knowingly and willfully omitting the
performance of an official act and/or duty in relation thereto and/or submitted the referenced claim(s)
so as to fraudulently collect a travel allowance intended by law to only be issued in lieu of
reimbursement for travel expenses within WOODWARD COUNTY. That LESLIE MORTON’s
intentional submission of false claim(s) directly resulted in the preparation and release of a warrant
issued by and through the clerk’s office in and for WOODWARD COUNTY and, therefore,
resulted in financial loss to WOODWARD COUNTY and personal financial gain to and for
LESLIE MORTON contrary to law and against the peace and dignity of the State of Oklahoma.

Count 18:

On or about the 1* day of December, 2004 A.D., through the 31* day of December 2004
A.D., LESLIE MORTON while in Woodward County, Oklahoma, did make, present, or cause to
be presented to an employee or officer of WOODWARD COUNTY, State of Oklahoma, or to a
department or agency thereof, a false, fictitious or fraudulent claim(s) for payment of public funds
upon or against WOODWARD COUNTY, State of Oklahoma, or a department thereof, knowing
such claim to be false, fictitious or fraudulent and contrary to the provisions of title 21 of the
Oklahoma Statutes Section 358 and that LESLIE MORTON did in fact receive a benefit as a direct
result of having made said false, fictitious or fraudulent claim(s) for payment. That LESLIE
MORTON submitted said false, fictitious or fraudulent claim(s) while knowingly and willfully
omitting the performance of an official act and/or duty in relation thereto and/or submitted the
referenced claim(s) so as to fraudulently collect a travel allowance intended by law to only be issued
in lieu of reimbursement for travel expenses within WOODWARD COUNTY. That LESLIE
MORTON’s intentional submission of false, fictitious or fraudulent claim(s) directly resulted in
the preparation and release of a warrant issued by and through the clerk’s office in and for
WOODWARD COUNTY and, therefore, resulted in financial loss to WOODWARD COUNTY
and personal financial gain to and for LESLIE MORTON contrary to law and against the peace and
dignity of the State of Oklahoma.

Or, In the Alternative

Count 18:

On or about the 1* day of December, 2004 A.D., through the 31* day of December 2004
A.D., LESLIE MORTON while in Woodward County, Oklahoma did make, present, or cause to
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be presented to an employee or officer of WOODWARD COUNTY, State of Oklahoma, or to a
department or agency thereof, and obtained or attempted to obtain property by trick or deception-
false statements or pretenses for payment of public funds upon or against WOODWARD
COUNTY, State of Oklahoma, or a department thereof, knowing such claim to be false and contrary
to the provisions of fitle 21 of the Oklahoma Statutes Section 1541.1 ef seq., and that LESLIE
MORTON did in fact receive a benefit as a direct result of having made said false claim(s) for
payment. That LESLIE MORTON submitted said false, fictitious or fraudulent claim(s) while
knowingly and willfully omitting the performance of an official act and/or duty in relation thereto
and/or submitted the referenced claim(s) so as to fraudulently collect a travel allowance intended by
law to only be issued in lieu of reimbursement for travel expenses within WOODWARD
COUNTY. That LESLIE MORTON’s intentional submission of false claim(s) directly resulted
in the preparation and release of a warrant issued by and through the clerk’s office in and for
WOODWARD COUNTY and, therefore, resulted in financial loss to WOODWARD COUNTY
and personal financial gain to and for LESLIE MORTON contrary to law and against the peace and
dignity of the State of Oklahoma.

Count 19:

On or about the 1 day of January, 2005 A.D., through the 31% day of January 2005 A.D.,
LESLIE MORTON while in Woodward County, Oklahoma, did make, present, or cause to be
presented to an employee or officer of WOODWARD COUNTY, State of Oklahoma, or to a
department or agency thereof, a false, fictitious or fraudulent claim(s) for payment of public funds
upon or against WOODWARD COUNTY, State of Oklahoma, or a department thereof, knowing
such claim to be false, fictitious or fraudulent and contrary to the provisions of title 21 of the
Oklahoma Statutes Section 358 and that LESLIE MORTON did in fact receive a benefit as a direct
result of having made said false, fictitious or fraudulent claim(s) for payment. That LESLIE
MORTON submitted said false, fictitious or fraudulent claim(s) while knowingly and willfully
omitting the performance of an official act and/or duty in relation thereto and/or submitted the
referenced claim(s) so as to fraudulently collect a travel allowance intended by law to only be issued
in lieu of reimbursement for travel expenses within WOODWARD COUNTY. That LESLIE
MORTON?’s intentional submission of false, fictitious or fraudulent claim(s) directly resulted in
the preparation and release of a warrant issued by and through the clerk’s office in and for
WOODWARD COUNTY and, therefore, resulted in financial loss to WOODWARD COUNTY
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and personal financial gain to and for LESLIE MORTON contrary to law and against the peace and
dignity of the State of Oklahoma.

Or, In the Alternative

Count 19:

On or about the 1* day of January, 2005 A.D., through the 31* day of January 2005 A.D.,
LESLIE MORTON while in Woodward County, Oklahoma did make, present, or cause to be
presented to an employee or officer of WOODWARD COUNTY, State of Oklahoma, or to a
department or agency thereof, obtain property by trick or deception-false statements or pretenses
payment of public of public funds upon or against WOODWARD COUNTY, State of Oklahoma,
or a department thereof, knowing such claim to be false and contrary to the provisions of fitle 21 of
the Oklahoma Statutes Section 1541.1 et seq., and that LESLIE MORTON did in fact receive a
benefit as a direct result of having made said false, fictitious or fraudulent claim(s) for payment.
That LESLIE MORTON submitted said false claim(s) while knowingly and willfully omitting the
performance of an official act and/or duty inrelation thereto and/or submitted the referenced claim(s)
so as to fraudulently collect a travel allowance intended by law to only be issued in lieu of
reimbursement for travel expenses within WOODWARD COUNTY. That LESLIE MORTON’s
intentional submission of false claim(s) directly resulted in the preparation and release of a warrant
issued by and through the clerk’s office in and for WOODWARD COUNTY and, therefore,
resulted in financial loss to WOODWARD COUNTY and personal financial gain to and for
LESLIE MORTON contrary to law and against the peace and dignity of the State of Oklahoma.

Count 20:

On or about the 1* day of February, 2005 A.D., through the 28" day of February 2005 A.D.,
LESLIE MORTON while in Woodward County, Oklahoma, did make, present, or cause to be
presented to an employee or officer of WOODWARD COUNTY, State of Oklahoma, or to a
department or agency thereof, a false, fictitious or fraudulent claim(s) for payment of public funds
upon or against WOODWARD COUNTY, State of Oklahoma, or a department thereof, knowing
such claim to be false, fictitious or fraudulent and contrary to the provisions of fitle 21 of the
Oklahoma Statutes Section 358 and that LESLIE MORTON did in fact receive a benefit as a direct
result of having made said false, fictitious or fraudulent claim(s) for payment. That LESLIE
MORTON submitted said false, fictitious or fraudulent claim(s) while knowingly and willfully
omitting the performance of an official act and/or duty in relation thereto and/or submitted the

“referenced claim(s) so as to fraudulently collect a travel allowance intended by law to only be issued
in lieu of reimbursement for travel expenses within WOODWARD COUNTY. That LESLIE
MORTON?’s intentional submission of false, fictitious or fraudulent claim(s) directly resulted in
the preparation and release of a warrant issued by and through the clerk’s office in and for
WOODWARD COUNTY and, therefore, resulted in financial loss to WOODWARD COUNTY
and personal financial gain to and for LESLIE MORTON contrary to law and against the peace and
dignity of the State of Oklahoma.
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Or, In the Alternative -

Count 20:

On or about the 1* day of February, 2005 A.D., through the 28" day of February 2005 A.D.,
LESLIE MORTON while in Woodward County, Oklahoma did make, present, or cause to be
presented to an employee or officer of WOODWARD COUNTY, State of Oklahoma, or to a
department or agency thereof, obtain property by trick or deception-false statements or pretenses for
payment of public funds upon or against WOODWARD COUNTY, State of Oklahoma, or a
department thereof, knowing such claim to be false and contrary to the provisions of title 21 of the
Oklahoma Statutes Section 1541.1 et seq., and that LESLIE MORTON did in fact receive a benefit
as a direct result of having made said false, fictitious or fraudulent claim(s) for payment. That
LESLIE MORTON submitted said false claim(s) while knowingly and willfully omitting the
performance of an official act and/or duty in relation thereto and/or submitted the referenced claim(s)
so as to fraudulently collect a travel allowance intended by law to only be issued in lieu of
reimbursement for travel expenses within WOODWARD COUNTY. That LESLIE MORTON’s
intentional submission of false claim(s) directly resulted in the preparation and release of a warrant
issued by and through the clerk’s office in and for WOODWARD COUNTY and, therefore,
resulted in financial loss to WOODWARD COUNTY and personal financial gain to and for
LESLIE MORTON contrary to law and against the peace and dignity of the State of Oklahoma.

Count 21:

Within the month of October, 2005, A.D., the crime of Embezzlement was feloniously committed
in Woodward County, Oklahoma, by LESLIE MORTON, who on said dates was the elected and
acting Sheriff in and for the County of Woodward, who on said dates was entrusted with a county
vehicle, namely a 2005 Chevrolet Tahoe and that LESLIE MORTON was also entrusted with a
fuelman credit card issued to the aforesaid Sheriff’s office for official use and only for the purpose
of providing fuel services for the county vehicle issued to and used by the defendant in the course
of his official duty meaning money appropriated by law for the purpose and object of paying the
lawful expenses of said Sheriff’s department, more specifically, being so appropriated to defray the
cost of providing fuel for the county vehicle. That is to say LESLIE MORTON did knowingly,
willfully, fraudulently and feloniously divert to is own use said 2005 Chevrolet Tahoe and said
fuelman credit card assigned to said Sheriff’s department and thereby obtained for his personal use
the said county issued vehicle and fuel valued at eventy-seven dollars and fifty cents ($77.50) good
and lawful money of the United States of America, by charging gasoline in order to fuel the county
vehicle while defendant was engaged in personal business outside and beyond the boundaries of
Woodward County and while the defendant was not otherwise engaged in business relating to the
County of Woodward the defendant used the said county vehicle and fuelman credit card issued and
entrusted as aforesaid as follows:
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A. by charging 20.790 gallons of gasoline from a fuelman automated site located at 550
South Walbaum Road Calumet, Oklahoma, valued at $37.86 on Wednesday October
19, 2005 at 11:47 p.m.;

B. by charging 22.73 gallons of gasoline from a fuelman automated site located at 550
South Walbaum Road Calumet, Oklahoma, valued at $39.64 on Tuesday October 25,
2005 at 11:45 p.m.;

all of said use being unauthorized and said charges being thereafter paid in full with funds belonging
to the County of Woodward that had been appropriated for the aforesaid different, official use; all
of said acts being committed contrary to the provisions of Section 1451 ( C ) of Title 21 of the
Oklahoma Statutes, and against the peace and dignity of the State of Oklahoma.

Count 22:

Within the month of November, 2005, A.D., the crime of Embezzlement was feloniously
committed in Woodward County, Oklahoma, by LESLIE MORTON, who on said dates was the
elected and acting Sheriff in and for the County of Woodward, who on said dates was entrusted with
a county vehicle, namely a 2005 Chevrolet Tahoe and that LESLIE MORTON was also entrusted
with a fuelman credit card issued to the aforesaid Sheriff’s office for official use and only for the
purpose of providing fuel services for the county vehicle issued to and used by the defendant in the
course of his official duty meaning money appropriated by law for the purpose and object of paying
the lawful expenses of said Sheriff’s department, more specifically, being so appropriated to defray
the cost of providing fuel for the county vehicle. Thatis to say LESLIE MORTON did knowingly,
willfully, fraudulently and feloniously divert to is own use said 2005 Chevrolet Tahoe and said
fuelman credit card assigned to said Sheriff’s department and thereby obtained for his personal use
the said county issued vehicle and fuel valued at one hundred and forty dollars and twenty
cents($140.20) good and lawful money of the United States of America, by charging gasoline in
order to fuel the county vehicle while defendant was engaged in personal business outside and
beyond the boundaries of Woodward County and while the defendant was not otherwise engaged
in business relating to the County of Woodward the defendant used the said county vehicle and
fuelman credit card issued and entrusted as aforesaid as follows:

A. by charging 20.009 gallons of gasoline from a fuelman automated site located at 4430
West Reno Oklahoma City, Oklahoma, valued at $33.36 on Wednesday November
2,2005 at 4:06 p.m.;

B. by charging 23.799 gallons of gasoline from a fuelman automated site located at 550
South Walbaum Road Calumet, Oklahoma, valued at $40.36 on Thursday November
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3, 2005 at 6:25 p.m..;

C. by charging 23.82 gallons of gasoline from a fuelman automated site locafed at 501
South Meridian Oklahoma City, Oklahoma, valued at $38.28 on Wednesday
November 16, 2005 at 12:19 a.m.;

D. by charging 17.73 gallons of gasoline from a fuelman automated site located at 4430
West Reno Oklahoma City, Oklahoma, valued at $28.20 on Friday November 18,
2005 at 5:48 p.m.;

all of said use being unauthorized and said charges being thereafter paid in full with funds belonging
to the County of Woodward that had been appropriated for the aforesaid different, official use; all
of said acts being committed contrary to the provisions of Section 1451 ( C) of Title 21 of the
Oklahoma Statutes, and against the peace and dignity of the State of Oklahoma.

Count 23:

Within the month of December, 2005, A.D., the crime of Embezzlement was feloniously
committed in Woodward County, Oklahoma, by LESLIE MORTON, who on said dates was the
elected and acting Sheriff in and for the County of Woodward, who on said dates was entrusted with
a county vehicle, namely a 2005 Chevrolet Tahoe and that LESLIE MORTON was also entrusted
with a fuelman credit card issued to the aforesaid Sheriff’s office for official use and only for the
purpose of providing fuel services for the county vehicle issued to and used by the defendant in the
course of his official duty meaning money appropriated by law for the purpose and object of paying
the lawful expenses of said Sheriff’s department, more specifically, being so appropriated to defray
the cost of providing fuel for the county vehicle. Thatis to say LESLIE MORTON did knowingly,
willfully, fraudulently and feloniously divert to is own use said 2005 Chevrolet Tahoe and said
fuelman credit card assigned to said Sheriff’s department and thereby obtained for his personal use
the said county issued vehicle and fuel valued at one hundred and fourteen dollars and thirty-one
cents good and lawful money of the United States of America, by charging gasoline in order to fuel
the county vehicle while defendant was engaged in personal business outside and beyond the
boundaries of Woodward County and while the defendant was not otherwise engaged in business
relating to the County of Woodward the defendant used the said county vehicle and fuelman credit
card issued and entrusted as aforesaid as follows: :

A. by charging 23.329 gallons of gasoline from a fuelman automated site located at 550
South Walbaum Road Calumet, Oklahoma, valued at $23.32 on Tuesday December
6, 2005 at 11:59 p.m.;
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B. by charging 11.71 gallons of gasoline from a fuelman automated site located at 550
South Walbaum Road Calumet, Oklahoma, valued at $20.79 on Monday December
12,2005 at 11:40 p.m.;

C. by charging 221.53 gallons of gasoline from a fuelman automated site located at 550
South Walbaum Road Calumet, Oklahoma, valued at $38.22 on Thursday December
15,2005 at 11:05 p.m.;

D. by charging 18.145 gallons of gasoline from a fuelman automated site located at 845
SE 89" Street Oklahoma City, Oklahoma, valued at $ 31.98 on Friday December 16,
2005 at 3:01 p.m.; |

all of said use being unauthorized and said charges being thereafter paid in full with funds belonging
to the County of Woodward that had been appropriated for the aforesaid different, official use; all
of said acts being committed contrary to the provisions of Section 1451 ( C ) of Title 21 of the
Oklahoma Statutes, and against the peace and dignity of the State of Oklahoma.

Count 24:

Within the month of February,2006, A.D., the crime of Embezzlement was feloniously committed
in Woodward County, Oklahoma, by LESLIE MORTON, who on said dates was the elected and
acting Sheriff in and for the County of Woodward, who on said dates was entrusted with a county
vehicle, namely a 2005 Chevrolet Tahoe and that LESLIE MORTON was also entrusted with a
fuelman credit card issued to the aforesaid Sheriff’s office for official use and only for the purpose
of providing fuel services for the county vehicle issued to and used by the defendant in the course
of his official duty meaning money appropriated by law for the purpose and object of paying the
lawful expenses of said Sheriff’s department, more specifically, being so appropriated to defray the
cost of providing fuel for the county vehicle. That is to say LESLIE MORTON did knowingly,
willfully, fraudulently and feloniously divert to is own use said 2005 Chevrolet Tahoe and said
fuelman credit card assigned to said Sheriff’s department and thereby obtained for his personal use
the said county issued vehicle and fuel valued at eighty-two dollars and ten cents ($82.10) good and
lawful money of the United States of America, by charging gasoline in order to fuel the county
vehicle while defendant was engaged in personal business outside and beyond the boundaries of
Woodward County and while the defendant was not otherwise engaged in business relating to the
County of Woodward the defendant used the said county vehicle and fuelman credit card issued and
entrusted as aforesaid as follows:

A. by charging 23.14 gallons of gasoline from a fuelman automated site located at 550
South Walbaum Road Calumet, Oklahoma, valued at $41.10 on Thursday February

Page 24 of 31



9, 2006 at 12:48 a.m.;

B. by charging 23.62 gallons of gasoline from a fuelman automated site located at 550
South Walbaum Road Calumet, Oklahoma, valued at $41.56 on Tuesday February
14,2006 at 10:31 p.m.;

all of said use being unauthorized and said charges being thereafter paid in full with funds belonging
to the County of Woodward that had been appropriated for the aforesaid different, official use; all
of said acts being committed contrary to the provisions of Section 1451 ( C ) of Title 21 of the
Oklahoma Statutes, and against the peace and dignity of the State of Oklahoma.

Count 25:

Within the month of March 2006 A.D., the crime of Embezzlement was feloniously committed in
Woodward County, Oklahoma, by LESLIE MORTON, who on said dates was the elected and
acting Sheriff in and for the County of Woodward, who on said dates was entrusted with a county
vehicle, namely a 2005 Chevrolet Tahoe and that LESLIE MORTON was also entrusted with a
fuelman credit card issued to the aforesaid Sheriff’s office for official use and only for the purpose
of providing fuel services for the county vehicle issued to and used by the defendant in the course
of his official duty meaning money appropriated by law for the purpose and object of paying the
lawful expenses of said Sheriff’s department, more specifically, being so appropriated to defray the
cost of providing fuel for the county vehicle. That is to say LESLIE MORTON did knowingly,
willfully, fraudulently and feloniously divert to is own use said 2005 Chevrolet Tahoe and said
fuelman credit card assigned to said Sheriff’s department and thereby obtained for his personal use
the said county issued vehicle and fuel valued at eighty-one dollars and sixteen cents ($81.16) good
and lawful money of the United States of America, by charging gasoline in order to fuel the county
vehicle while defendant was engaged in personal business outside and beyond the boundaries of
Woodward County and while the defendant was not otherwise engaged in business relating to the
County of Woodward the defendant used the said county vehicle and fuelman credit card issued and
entrusted as aforesaid as follows:

A. by charging 19.907 gallons of gasoline from a fuelman automated site located at 550
South Walbaum Road Calumet Oklahoma, valued at $41.56 on Thursday March 16,
2005 at 9:44 p.m.;

B. by charging 19.94 gallons of gasoline from a fuelman automated site located at 550
South Walbaum Road Calumet, Oklahoma, valued at $41.56 on Thursday March 23,
2006 at 2:24 p.m.;
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all of said use being unauthorized and said charges being thereafter paid in full with funds belonging
to the County of Woodward that had been appropriated for the aforesaid different, official use; all
of said acts being committed contrary to the provisions of Section 1451 ( C ) of Title 21 of the
Oklahoma Statutes, and against the peace and dignity of the State of Oklahoma.

Count 26:

Within the month of April 2006 A.D., the crime of Embezzlement was feloniously committed in
Woodward County, Oklahoma, by LESLIE MORTON, who on said dates was the elected and
acting Sheriff in and for the County of Woodward, who on said dates was entrusted with a county
vehicle, namely a 2005 Chevrolet Tahoe and that LESLIE MORTON was also entrusted with a
fuelman credit card issued to the aforesaid Sheriff’s office for official use and only for the purpose
of providing fuel services for the county vehicle issued to and used by the defendant in the course
of his official duty meaning money appropriated by law for the purpose and object of paying the
lawful expenses of said Sheriff’s department, more specifically, being so appropriated to defray the
cost of providing fuel for the county vehicle. That is to say LESLIE MORTON did knowingly,
willfully, fraudulently and feloniously divert to is own use said 2005 Chevrolet Tahoe and said
fuelman credit card assigned to said Sheriff’s department and thereby obtained for his personal use
the said county issued vehicle and fuel valued at ninetie-seven dollars and fifty-eight dollars ($97.58)
good and lawful money of the United States of America, by charging gasoline in order to fuel the
county vehicle while defendant was engaged in personal business outside and beyond the boundaries
of Woodward County and while the defendant was not otherwise engaged in business relating to the
County of Woodward the defendant used the said county vehicle and fuelman credit card issued and
entrusted as aforesaid as follows:

A. by charging 21.14 gallons of gasoline from a fuelman automated site located at 7900
N.W. Expressway Oklahoma City, Oklahoma, valued at $46.72 on Friday April 7,
2006 at 9:41 p.m.;

B. by charging 21.64 gallons of gasoline from a fuelman automated site located at 550
South Walbaum Road Calumet, Oklahoma, valued at $50.86 on Wednesday April
12, 2006 at 10:46 p.m.;

all of said use being unauthorized and said charges being thereafter paid in full with funds belonging
to the County of Woodward that had been appropriated for the aforesaid different, official use; all
of said acts being committed contrary to the provisions of Section 1451 ( C ) of Title 21 of the
Oklahoma Statutes, and against the peace and dignity of the State of Oklahoma.
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COUNT 27:

Within the month of July, 2006, A.D., the crime of Embezzlement was feloniously committed in
Woodward County, Oklahoma, by LESLIE MORTON, who on said dates was the elected and
acting Sheriff in and for the County of Woodward, who on said dates was entrusted with a county
vehicle, namely a 2005 Chevrolet Tahoe and that LESLIE MORTON was also entrusted with a
fuelman credit card issued to the aforesaid Sheriff’s office for official use and only for the purpose
of providing fuel services for the county vehicle issued to and used by the defendant in the course
of his official duty meaning money appropriated by law for the purpose and object of paying the
lawful expenses of said Sheriff’s department, more specifically, being so appropriated to defray the
cost of providing fuel for the county vehicle. That is to say LESLIE MORTON did knowingly,
willfully, fraudulently and feloniously divert to is own use said 2005 Chevrolet Tahoe and said
fuelman credit card assigned to said Sheriff’s department and thereby obtained for his personal use
the said county issued vehicle and fuel valued at thirty-five dollars and eighty-six cents ($35.86)
good and lawful money of the United States of America, by charging gasoline in order to fuel the
county vehicle while defendant was engaged in personal business outside and beyond the boundaries
of Woodward County and while the defendant was not otherwise engaged in business relating to the
County of Woodward the defendant used the said county vehicle and fuelman credit card issued and
entrusted as aforesaid as follows:

by charging 14.143 gallons of gasoline from a fuelman automated site located at 550
South Walbaum Road Calumet, Oklahoma, valued at $35.86 on Wednesday July 19,
2006 at 2:56 p.m.;

all of said use being unauthorized and said charges being thereafter paid in full with funds belonging
to the County of Woodward that had been appropriated for the aforesaid different, official use; all
of said acts being committed contrary to the provisions of Section 1451 ( C ) of Title 21 of the
Oklahoma Statutes, and against the peace and dignity of the State of Oklahoma.

COUNT 28:

Within the month of August, 2006, A.D., the crime of Embezzlement was feloniously committed
in Woodward County, Oklahoma, by LESLIE MORTON, who on said dates was the elected and
acting Sheriff in and for the County of Woodward, who on said dates was entrusted with a county
vehicle, namely a 2006 Dodge Charger and that LESLIE MORTON was also entrusted with a
fuelman credit card issued to the aforesaid Sheriff’s office for official use and only for the purpose
of providing fuel services for the county vehicle issued to and used by the defendant in the course
of his official duty meaning money appropriated by law for the purpose and object of paying the
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lawful expenses of said Sheriff’s department, more specifically, being so appropriated to defray the
cost of providing fuel for the county vehicle. That is to say LESLIE MORTON did knowingly,
willfully, fraudulently and feloniously divert to is own use said 2006 Dodge Charger and said
fuelman credit card assigned to said Sheriff’s department and thereby obtained for his personal use
the said county issued vehicle and fuel valued at one hundred twenty three dollars and fifty four cents
($ 123.54) good and lawful money of the United States of America, by charging gasoline in order
to fuel the county vehicle while defendant was engaged in personal business outside and beyond the
boundaries of Woodward County and while the defendant was not otherwise engaged in business
relating to the County of Woodward the defendant used the said county vehicle and fuelman credit
card issued and entrusted as aforesaid as follows:

A. by charging 17.39 gallons of gasoline from a fuelman automated site located at 3701
West Reno Oklahoma City, Oklahoma, valued at $44.83 on Friday August 11,2006
at 5:30 p.m.;

B. by charging 15.93 gallons of gasoline from a fuelman automated site located at 550
South Walbaum Road Calumet, Oklahoma, valued at $41.07 on Saturday August 12,
2006 at 8:19 p.m.;

C. by charging 17.29 gallons of gasoline from a fuelman automated site located at 4430
West Reno Oklahoma City, Oklahoma, valued at $37.64 on Saturday August 30,
2006 at 3:39 p.m.;

all of said use being unauthorized and said charges being thereafter paid in full with funds belonging
to the County of Woodward that had been appropriated for the aforesaid different, official use; all
of said acts being committed contrary to the provisions of Section 1451 ( C ) of Title 21 of the
Oklahoma Statutes, and against the peace and dignity of the State of Oklahoma.

COUNT 29:

Within the month of November 2007, A.D., the crime of Embezzlement was feloniously
committed in Woodward County, Oklahoma, by LESLIE MORTON, who on said dates was the
elected and acting Sheriff in and for the County of Woodward, who on said dates was entrusted with
a county vehicle, namely a 2006 Dodge Charger and that LESLIE MORTON was also entrusted
with a fuelman credit card issued to the aforesaid Sheriff’s office for official use and only for the
purpose of providing fuel services for the county vehicle issued to and used by the defendant in the
course of his official duty meaning money appropriated by law for the purpose and object of paying
the lawful expenses of said Sheriff’s department, more specifically, being so appropriated to defray
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the cost of providing fuel for the county vehicle. That isto say LESLIE MORTON did knowingly,
willfully, fraudulently and feloniously divert to is own use said 2006 Dodge Charger and said
fuelman credit card assigned to said Sheriff’s department and thereby obtained for his personal use
the said county issued vehicle and fuel valued at forty six dollars and eighty-two cents ($ 46.82)
good and lawful money of the United States of America, by charging gasoline in order to fuel the
county vehicle while defendant was engaged in personal business outside and beyond the boundaries
of Woodward County and while the defendant was not otherwise engaged in business relating to the
County of Woodward the defendant used the said county vehicle and fuelman credit card issued and
entrusted as aforesaid as follows:

by charging 17.367 gallons of gasoline from a fuelman automated site located at 550
South Welbaum Road Calumet, Oklahoma at $46.82 on Thursday November 15,
2007 at 4:30 p.m.; ’

all of said use being unauthorized and said charges being thereafter paid in full with funds belonging
to the County of Woodward that had been appropriated for the aforesaid different, official use; all
of said acts being committed contrary to the provisions of Section 1451 ( C ) of Title 21 of the
Oklahoma Statutes, and against the peace and dignity of the State of Oklahoma.

HOLLIS E. THORP, DISTRICT ATTORNEY
DISTRICT NO. 4, WOODWARD COUNTY,
OKLAHOMA
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W.A. DREW EDMONDSON
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF OKLAHOMA

Tlemid

i cCormfk, OBA #18240
Assistant Attorney General
313 N.E. 21* Street
Oklahoma City, Oklahoma 73105
Telephone: (405) 521-4274
Facsimile : (405) 522-2795
STATE OF OKLAHOMA )
' ) SS.
COUNTY OF WOODWARD )

I, Tommy Butler, on this ! §§ Day of June, 2008, being duly sworn on oath, state that I have
read the above and foregoing Information and know the contents thereof, and that the facts stated

therein are true to the best of my knowledge and belief.

/ e
TOMMY BUT@ Affiant
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My Commissign No. 03 _i&f’%
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WITNESSES ENDORSED BY THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA:

A.J. Lauhban, First Assistant District Attorney, 1600 Main Street, Woodward, OK 73801

Ralph Triplett, Woodward County Commissioner, 1600 Main Street, Woodward, OK 73801
Sherri Merle, Office of State Auditor & Inspector, 2300 N. Lincoln Blvd., Room 100, OKC, OK
Ron Holwieler, Woodward County Clerk’s ofﬁcé, 1600 Main Street, Woodward, OK 73801
Georgie Evans, 150 Flores Bonitas Avenue, Los Lunas, NM 87031-5915

Gary Stanley, Investigator, Woodward Co. DA’s Office, 1600 Main Street, Woodward, OK 73801
Melanie Dickens, 1404 Lincoln Avenue, Norman, OK 73072-6527

Lisa Brawner, P.O. Box 574, Mooreland, OK 73852-0574

Troy White, Bull Creek Entérprises, RR 1, Box 40, Mooreland, OK 73852

Jerry Pirikley, P.O. Box 751, Woodward, OK 73801

Jennifer Nightengale, Office of the Chief Medical Examiner, 901 N. Stonewall, OKC, OK 73117
Shawn Barnett, Woodward County Enhanced 911, 1219 8" Street, Woodward, OK 73801

Matt Lehenbauer, Woodward Co. Emerg. Management Dir., 1219 8" Street, Woodward, OK 73801
Jennifer Bradley, Woodward County Sheriff’s Office, 1600 Main Street, Woodward, OK 73801
Rudy Briggs, Woods County Sheriff, 407 Government Street, Alva, OK 73717
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